DocuSign Envelope ID: 65AC483F-4FC8-4E55-8006-043113499D71

Amendment #1 Palmer Audio, Inc.

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
PALMER AUDIO, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT #1 is made to the AGREEMENT (Agreement ID: 10/15/20 — 12/31/20) for
audio visual services for the premier events in the County of Monterey Standard Agreement by and
between PALMER AUDIO EVENT SERVICES, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”; and

WHEREAS, the County executed the original AGREEMENT on October 22, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect a name
change for CONTRACTOR and an amendment to Exhibit A “Scope of Services” to the County of
Monterey Standard Agreement Palmer Audio Event Services.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1.

CONTRACTOR’S name shall change from Palmer Audio Event Services to Palmer Audio,
Inc.

Section 2.0 “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing “The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
$38,000.00” and replacing it with “the total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR
under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $223,000.00”.

Section 3.0 “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from October 15, 2020 to December 31, 2020...” and replacing it with “The
term of this Agreement is from October 15, 2020 to December 31, 2022...”

Exhibit A, Section A1.2.14 to be amended to include the 2021 premier event schedule as
follows:

July 9-11 (TBC) GEICO Motorcycle MotoAmerica Superbike Speedfest at Monterey

July 16-18 AHRMA Monterey Classic MotoFest
August 7-8 Monterey Pre-Reunion

August 12-15 Rolex Monterey Motorsports Reunion

Sept 10-12 (TBC)  Hyundai Monterey Sports Car Championship
Sept 17-19 Firestone Grand Prix of Monterey

Event dates are subject to change. Additional events may be added.
Exhibit A, Section A1.2.14.1 shall be added as follows:

LSRA Manager will provide CONTRACTOR with the 2022 premier event schedule by
December 1, 2021.

Page 1 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 65AC483F-4FC8-4E55-8006-043113499D71

Amendment #1 Palmer Audio, Inc.

Exhibit A, Section A1.4.3 shall be added as follows:

County agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services rendered within 30-45 days from the date a
detailed, approved invoice is received by the County Auditor-Controller’s office.

Exhibit B, “Pricing Per Term of Agreement” to be amended to include the following full-
service events for 2021 and 2022 at the agreed upon prices noted. LSRA Manager to provide
CONTRACTOR with an approved purchase order for each event where services are required.

2021
July 9-11 TBC GEICO MotoAmerica Superbike Speedfest at Monterey $5,000
July 16-18 AHRMA Monterey Classic MotoFest $5,000
August 7-8 Monterey Pre-Reunion $6,120
August 12-15 Rolex Monterey Motorsports Reunion $21,930
Sept 10-12 TBC Hyundai Monterey Sports Car Championship $13,770
Sept 17-19 Firestone Grand Prix of Monterey $22,950

2022
Dates TBD Trans Am SpeedFest $6,202
Dates TBD GEICO MotoAmerica Superbike Speedfest at Monterey $5,500
Dates TBD AHRMA Monterey Classic MotoFest $5,500
Dates TBD Monterey Pre-Reunion $6,212
Dates TBD Rolex Monterey Motorsports Reunion $22,260
Dates TBD Hyundai Monterey Sports Car Championship $13,976
Dates TBD Firestone Grand Prix of Monterey $23,294

CONTRACTOR to provide Pre-Season Testing in 2021 and 2022 at a cost of $6,800 per year.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

A copy of the AMENDMENT #1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT signed
October 22, 2020.

Hit#H#

Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 65AC483F-4FC8-4E55-8006-043113499D71

Amendment #1 Palmer Audio. Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written

below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By: °©

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Dated:

Signature of Chair, President-or
Vice-President

Scott Pollard, President

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:
DocuSigned by:

ém? A

Printed Name and Title

Dated: April 27, 2021

34BREC1D844

Deputy Auditor/Controler

Dated:  6/14/2021 | 11:36 AM PDT

By: Kyan Brenton

Approved a“nﬁ(c)usLig’ﬁié’é){ftJ Provisions:

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Ryan Brenton, CFO

EF8DC76EESS47F...

Risk Management

Dated: ©/14/2021 | 11:16 AM PDT

Printed Name and Title

Dated: April 27, 2021

Approved as o Form:

DocuSigned by:

Marina. Pandehants

S~ ©02BD .
Deputy County Cotnsél

Dated: 6/14/2021 | 11:30 AM PDT

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,

if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3



		2021-06-14T11:39:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




